

JUN 14 2024

DOC# 2024060087

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON

ORDINANCE 2024-15)	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
)	CLATSOP COUNTY CODE CHAPTER
)	12.28 (ORDINANCE 1999-13)
)	REGARDING PARK RULES

The Board of Commissioners of Clatsop County, Oregon ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE

This ordinance shall be entitled and shall be known as the "Ordinance Amending Clatsop County Code Chapter 12.28 (Ordinance 99-13) Regarding Park Rules".

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this ordinance is to amend park rules and regulations for moorage and use of transient docks in Clatsop County Parks.

SECTION 3. CONFORMANCE OF STATE LAW

This ordinance shall not substitute for nor eliminate the necessity for conformity with any and all laws or rules of the State or Oregon, or its agencies, or any ordinance, rule, or regulations of Clatsop County.

SECTION 4. INCONSISTENT PROVISIONS

This ordinance shall supersede, control and repeal any inconsistent provision of any County ordinance as amended or any other regulations made by Clatsop County.

SECTION 5. SEPARABILITY

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

BURDONN

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect on the 30th day following adoption by the Board of Commissioners as provided in Chapter III, Section 8 of the Home Rule Chapter for the Government of Clatsop County.

SECTION 7. ADOPTION CLAUSE

The Board of Commissioners hereby amends Clatsop County Code Chapter 12.28 (Ordinance 99-33) as follows:

Section 12.28.020 Definitions, is amended to add:

"Transient Tie-Up Dock" means a floating structure used for short-term boat tie-up or overnight moorage for a limited duration.

Section 12.28.30 Park Restrictions, is amended as follows:

Item G. is amended to read:

- 4. Westport County Park Transient Dock is a temporary tie-up and limited overnight moorage dock. Boats are limited to either a 72-hour continuous tie-up period or 72-hours cumulative tie-up, within a 10-day period. No boat shall be left unattended for more than 4-hours over a 24-hour period.
- 5. All boats moored at the transient dock must be in a seaworthy condition and be capable of moving using its own power. No boat shall create a fire hazard, a sinking hazard or an unsightly condition. Unseaworthy boats are prohibited at the transient dock.
- 6. The use of propane, wood, wood pellet or charcoal briquette fire pits or BBQ's is prohibited on the transient dock surface.
- 7. Disorder, depredations, or indecorous conduct by boat owner/operator and/or their guests will be subject to the immediate removal of the boat in question from the transient dock. The boat of any boat owner/operator who causes or threatens harm to the person or property of any other Boat Owner, Clatsop County Park staff or Park Host, or member of the public will also be subject to immediate removal from the transient dock and banned from future use.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON

By:_

Mark Kujala, Chair

Effective Date: 11112574

By: Jusse

Recording Secretary